

RLPY 2020 56203 Recorded In Above Book and Pase 07/10/2020 09:58:27 AM Charles C. Woodroof Judse of Probate Limestone Counts, AL

DECLARATION
OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS
FOR
PARK PLACE SUBDIVISION
PHASE 2 ½ and PHASE 3

Dated: June <u>26</u>, 2020

This Instrument Prepared by:

Paul B. Seeley, Esq.
Lanier Ford Shaver & Payne P.C.
2101 West Clinton Avenue, Suite 102
Huntsville, Alabama 35805

DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS FOR PARK PLACE SUBDIVISION, PHASE 2 ½ AND PHASE 3

THIS DECLARATION is made on the date hereinafter set forth by DSLD HOMES (GULF COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter sometimes called "Declarant").

BACKGROUND STATEMENT

Declarant is the owner of the real property described in Article II, Section 2.1, of this Declaration.

Declarant desires to subject the real property described in Article II, Section 2.1, hereof to the provisions of this Declaration to create a residential community and to provide the mechanism for the subjecting of other real property to the provisions of this Declaration.

Declarant intends by this Declaration to impose mutually beneficial restrictions under a general plan of improvement for the benefit of all owners of property subject to, or hereinafter subject to, these protective covenants. Declarant desires to establish a method for the maintenance, preservation, use and enjoyment of the property that is now or hereafter subjected to this Declaration.

Declarant hereby declares that the real property described in Section 2.1, of this Declaration, including the improvements constructed or to be constructed thereon, is hereby subjected to the provisions of this Declaration and shall be held, sold, transferred, conveyed, used, occupied, and mortgaged or otherwise encumbered subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, assessments, and liens, hereinafter set forth, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with the title to, the real property hereby or hereafter made subject hereto, and shall be binding on all persons having any right, title, or interest in all or any portion of the real property now or hereafter made subject hereto, their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, successors-in-title, and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of each and every owner and occupant of all or any portion thereof.

ARTICLE I Definitions

Unless the context shall prohibit, certain words used in this Declaration shall have the meanings set forth as follows:

- 1.1 "Assessments" shall mean either a General, Special or Specific Assessment.
- 1.2 "Association" shall mean and refer to Park Place Phase 2 ½ and Phase 3 Homeowners' Association, Inc., an Alabama nonprofit corporation, formed under the laws of the State of Alabama, its successors and assigns.
- 1.3 "Association Expenses" shall mean and include the actual and estimated expenses of operating the Association, both for general and special purposes, including any reasonable reserve, all as may be found to be necessary and appropriate by the Board pursuant to the Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, and the Bylaws.
- 1.4 "Board of Directors" or "Board" shall mean the governing body of the Association, and the Board shall have the duties as provided in the Declaration, the Bylaws, and the Articles of Incorporation.
- 1.5 "Bylaws" shall refer to the Bylaws of the Association, as such may be amended from time to time.
- 1.6 "Common Area" shall mean any and all real and personal property and easements and other interests therein, together with the facilities and improvements located thereon, now or hereafter owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of the Owners and Occupants, whether located within or without the boundaries of the Community, and shall include, but not be limited to, the real property, and improvements thereon, designated as Common Area on the recorded plat(s) for (i) Park Place Addition 2.5 filed for record June 28, 2019 in Plats Book J, Page 249 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended by Final Plat Park Place Addition No. 3 Re-Plat recorded February 12, 2020 in Plats Book J, Page 322 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended by Final Plat Park Place Addition No. 3 Re-Plat recorded February 12, 2020 in Plats Book J, Page 322 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended by Final Plat Park Place Addition No. 3 Re-Plat recorded February 12, 2020 in Plats Book J, Page 322 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama (collectively, herein referred to as the "Plat") as such may be re-subdivided from time to time.
- 1.7 "Community" shall mean and refer to that certain real property and interests therein described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto, and such additions thereto of other real property as may be made by the Declarant by Supplementary Declaration.
- 1.8 "Declarant" shall mean and refer to DSLD Homes (Gulf Coast), LLC, and its successors-in-title and assigns, provided any such successor-in-title or assign shall acquire for the purpose of development or sale all or any portion of the remaining undeveloped or unsold portions of real property described in <a href="Exhibit "A" attached hereto, or any adjacent land to Park Place Subdivision, and provided further, in the instrument of conveyance to any such successor-in-title or assign, such successor-in-title or assign is designated as the "Declarant" hereunder by the grantor of such conveyance, which grantor shall be the "Declarant" hereunder at the time of

such conveyance; provided further, upon such designation of such successor Declarant, all rights of the former Declarant in and to such status as "Declarant" hereunder shall cease, it being understood that as to all of the property described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto, and the adjacent lands thereto, which are now or hereafter subject to this Declaration, there shall be only one person or legal entity entitled to exercise the rights and powers of the "Declarant" hereunder at any one point in time.

- 1.9 "Declaration" shall mean the Declaration of Protective Covenants for Park Place Subdivision Phase 2 ½ and Phase 3, as such document may be amended.
- 1.10 "General Assessments" shall mean assessments, if any, levied on an annual basis for Association Expenses determined by the Board to benefit all Owners and Occupants. Such assessments shall be allocated among all Residences in the Community.
- 1.11 "Lot" shall mean the platted and subdivided land within Park Place Subdivision, designated by Lot and Block to be sold and conveyed by Declarant to an Owner for the use by Owner of constructing a single family "Residence" on said lot as platted, subdivided and designated.
- 1.12 "Majority" means those eligible voters, Owners, or other group as the context may indicate, totaling fifty-one percent (51%) or more of the total eligible number.
- 1.13 "Member" shall mean a person that is a member of the Association as provided in the Bylaws.
- 1.14 "Mortgage" means any mortgage, deed of trust, and any and all other similar instruments used for the purpose of conveying or encumbering real property as security for the payment or satisfaction of an obligation.
 - 1.15 "Mortgagee" shall mean the holder of a Mortgage.
- 1.16 "Occupant" shall mean any person occupying all or any portion of a Residence or other property located within the Community for any period of time, regardless of whether such Person is a tenant of the Owner of such property.
- 1.17 "Owner" shall mean the record owner, whether one (1) or more Persons, of the fee simple title to any real property located within the Community, including contract sellers, excluding, however, any Person holding such interest merely as security for the performance or satisfaction of any obligation and excluding contract purchasers, their subsequent grantor, successor or assign.
- 1.18 "Person" means any natural person, as well as a corporation, joint venture, partnership (general or limited), association, trust, or other legal entity.

- 1.19 "Residence" shall mean a portion of the Community designated on an approved layout plan or subdivision plat, as more particularly described below, for any type of independent use and occupancy as a residence by a single family. Residence shall include all portions of the land owned, as well as any structure thereon, as described above. A Residence shall come into existence on the earliest date of the happening of any of the following events: (1) when a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the proper governing authority; (2) in the case of a subdivision the expiration of two years from the date the subdivision is accepted for maintenance by Limestone County (unless made earlier by contract with owner).
- 1.20 "Special Assessment" shall mean an assessment levied on the Owner of a Residence by the Board which is in addition to the General Assessment, which is assessed on an annual basis pro rata among all Owners for the purpose of alleviating a deficit in the Association's annual budget for any one (1) year.
- 1.21 "Specific Assessment" shall mean an assessment levied on the Owner of a Residence on a pro rata basis by the Board which is in addition to a General Assessment for a specific purpose, on either a pro rata or non-pro rata basis among the Owners.
- 1.22 "Supplementary Declaration" shall mean an amendment to the Declaration subjecting additional property to the Declaration.
- 1.23 "Park Place Subdivision" shall mean all of the real property described on <u>Exhibit</u> "A" attached hereto and all real property hereafter subjected to the Declaration by Supplementary Declaration.

ARTICLE II Property Subject to this Declaration

- 2.1 <u>Property Hereby Subjected to this Declaration</u>. The real property which is, by the recording of this Declaration, subject to the covenants and restrictions hereinafter set forth and which, by virtue of the recording of this Declaration, shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, used, occupied, and mortgaged or otherwise encumbered subject to this Declaration is the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.
- 2.2 Other Property. Only real property described in Section 2.1 of this Article II is hereby made subject to this Declaration; provided, however, by one (1) or more Supplementary Declarations, Declarant has the right, but not the obligation, to subject additional real property to this Declaration, as hereinafter provided in Article VIII.

ARTICLE III Association Membership and Voting Rights

3.1 <u>Membership</u>. Every Owner shall be deemed to have a membership in the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership.

The Association shall be comprised of the Owners and the Board it elects through its Bylaws as it may establish. Bylaws must be established within one (1) year from the date that Park Place Subdivision is platted and recorded at the Office of the Judge of Probate of Limestone County, Alabama. The initial Board of Directors shall be comprised of three (3) members appointed by the Declarant, who shall remain on said Board until all lots in the Community are sold, at which time the Association shall be called to hold a special election to elect new Board members as per the Bylaws and Alabama Code §35-20-9.

3.2 <u>Voting</u>. Owners shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Residence owned. When more than one (1) Person holds an ownership interest in any Residence, the vote for such Residence shall be exercised as those Owners themselves determine. In the event of a dispute, the vote shall be suspended if more than one (1) Person seeks to exercise it. Those Owners of property, if any, which is exempt from Assessments as provided in Article IV, Section 4.11 (a) and (b), hereof are Members of the Association and are subject to the provisions of this Declaration, but are not Owners of Residences and shall not, therefore, be entitled to vote.

An Owner's right to vote may be suspended as provided in Article IX, Section 9.2, of this Declaration.

ARTICLE IV Assessments

- 4.1 <u>Purpose of Assessment</u>. The assessments provided for herein shall be used for the general purposes of promoting the recreation, health, safety, welfare, common benefits, and enjoyment of the Owners and Occupants in the Community, including the maintenance of real and personal property, all as may be more specifically authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors.
- 4.2 Type of Assessments. Each Owner of any Lot or Residence, by acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay to the Association: (a) General Assessments; (b) Special Assessments which are such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided in Section 4.5; and (c) Specific Assessments against any particular Residence which are established pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, including, but not limited to, those assessments established by Section 4.10, and Section 5.2, hereof and reasonable fines as may be imposed in accordance with the terms of the Declaration and Bylaws. General Assessments may be established and levied by the Board at any time after the filing of this Declaration; provided, however, that the initial General Assessments shall not be more than \$250.00 per Lot or Residence per calendar year, due on October 1 of each calendar year and payable in advance. The first year's General Assessment, if any, shall be prorated through October 1 of that calendar year.
- 4.3 <u>Creation of Lien and Personal Obligation for Assessments</u>. All assessments, with a late charge as set forth in Section 4.7, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot or Residence against

which each assessment is made unless such assessment is paid within thirty (30) days such assessment is due, which due date is set forth in Section 4.2, or as may be otherwise determined by the Board when special or specific assessment are made pursuant to Section 4.2, and Section 4.5. Each such assessment, together with late charges, interest, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, shall also be the personal obligations of the Person who was the Owner of such Lot or Residence at the time the assessment fell due. Each such Owner shall be personally liable for his or her portion of each assessment coming due while he or she is the Owner of a Lot or Residence, and his or her grantee shall be jointly and severally liable for such portion thereof as may be due and payable at the time of conveyance; provided, however, the liability of a grantee for the unpaid assessments of its grantor shall not apply to any first Mortgage holder taking title through foreclosure proceedings or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

General Assessments and other assessments, unless otherwise provided by the Board, shall be paid in annual, semi-annual, or quarterly installments as the Board determines.

- 4.4 Annual Budget. It shall be the duty of the Board to prepare an annual budget covering the estimated costs of operating the Association during the coming year, which may include a capital contribution or reserve. The Board shall cause the budget and the Assessments to be levied against each Residence for the following year to be delivered to each Owner at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the current calendar year. The Board may not, without the consent of Declarant (so long as Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof) and the vote or written assent of at least a Majority of the total Association vote entitled to vote thereon, impose a General Assessment per Lot or Residence which is more than one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the General Assessment for the immediately preceding fiscal year. In the event that the Board fails for any reason so to determine the annual budget for the succeeding year, then and until such time as an annual budget shall have been determined, as provided herein, the annual budget in effect for the current year shall continue for the succeeding year.
- 4.5 <u>Special Assessments</u>. In addition to the General and Specific Assessments authorized herein, the Board may levy Special Assessments in any year. So long as the total amount of Special Assessments allocable to each Lot or Residence does not exceed the amount of the current General Assessment in any one (1) calendar year, the Board may impose the Special Assessment. Any Special Assessment which would cause the amount of Special Assessments allocable to any Lot or Residence to exceed this limitation shall be effective only if approved by a majority of the total Association vote entitled to vote thereon and with the consent of Declarant, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof. Special Assessments shall be paid as determined by the Board, and the Board may permit Special Assessments to be paid in installments extending beyond the fiscal year in which such Special Assessment is imposed.
- 4.6 <u>Lien for Assessments</u>. All sums assessed against any property subject to this Declaration pursuant to this Declaration, together with late charges, interest, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, as provided herein, shall be secured by a lien on

such property in favor of the Association in accordance with Alabama Code §35-20-12. Such lien shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances on such property, except for (a) liens of ad valorem taxes; and (b) liens for all sums unpaid on a first Mortgage. All other Persons acquiring liens or encumbrances on any property subject to this Declaration after this Declaration shall have been recorded in the records of the Office of the Judge of Probate, Limestone County, Alabama shall be deemed to consent that such liens or encumbrances shall be inferior to future liens for assessments, as provided herein, whether or not prior consent is specifically set forth in the instruments creating such liens or encumbrances.

Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments; Remedies of the Association. 4.7 assessments which are not paid in full by the date specified by the Board (the "Due Date"), shall be delinquent. Any Assessment delinquent shall incur a late charge of Five and No/100 Dollars (\$5.00), per day, or in such amount as the Board may from time to time determine. If the Assessment is not paid by the Due Date, a lien, as herein provided, shall attach and, in addition, the lien shall include the late charge, interest on the principal amount due, and all late charges from the Due Date payable, all costs of collection, reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, and any other amounts provided or permitted by law. In the event that the Assessment remains unpaid after ninety (90) days, the Association may, as the Board shall determine, institute suit to collect such amounts and to foreclose its lien. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed or as a party to any other type of a conveyance, vests in the Association and its agents the right and power to bring all actions against him or her, personally, for the collection of such charges as a debt or to foreclose the aforesaid lien in the manner set forth in Alabama Code §35-20-12. The lien provided for in this Article shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all other Owners. The Association, acting through the Board and on behalf of Owners, shall have the power to bid at any foreclosure sale or to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage, or convey foreclosed property. No Owner may waive or otherwise exempt himself from liability for the assessments provided for herein, including, by way of illustration, but not limitation, by non-use of Common Area, or abandonment of such Owner's Residence. No diminution or abatement of assessment or set-off shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any alleged failure of the Association or Board to take some action or perform some function required to be taken or performed by the Association or Board under this Declaration or the Bylaws, or for inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs or improvements which are the responsibility of the Association, or from any action taken to comply with any law, ordinance, or with any order or directive of any municipal or other governmental authority, the obligation to pay assessments being a separate and independent covenant on the part of each Owner.

All payments shall be applied first to costs and attorney's fees, then to late charges, then to interest and then to delinquent assessments.

4.8 <u>Date of Commencement of Assessments</u>. An Owner shall become subject to assessment hereunder at the time of purchase of a Lot in the Community and as set forth in Section 4.2. The first General Assessment shall be prorated according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year during which the Owner became subject to assessment.

- 4.9 Advance Payment. The Board is specifically authorized to enter into such advance payment contracts with Declarant or other entities as may be mutually agreed to for the payment of some portion of the Association Expenses; provided, however, the Veterans Administration shall be advised of and approve any form of such contract entered into between the Declarant and Association if the Veterans Administration is guaranteeing any Mortgage in the Community. Such contract or contracts shall be for the benefit of and enforceable by the Association.
- 4.10 <u>Specific Assessments</u>. The Board shall have the power to specifically assess pursuant to this Section as in its discretion, it shall deem appropriate. Failure of the Board to exercise its authority under this Section shall not be grounds for any action against the Association or the Board and shall not constitute a waiver of the Board's right to exercise its authority under this Section in the future with respect to any expenses, including an expense for which the Board has not previously exercised its authority under this Section. The Board may specifically assess Lots or Residences for the following expenses, except for expenses incurred for maintenance and repair of items which are the maintenance responsibility of the Association as provided herein:
 - (a) Expenses of the Association which benefit less than all of the Lots or Residences may be specifically assessed equitably among all of the Lots and Residences which are benefitted according to the benefit received.
 - (b) Expenses of the Association which benefit all Lots and Residences, but which do not provide an equal benefit to all Lots and Residences, may be specifically assessed equitably among all Lots and Residences according to the benefit received.
 - 4.11 <u>Exempt Property</u>. The following property shall be exempt from Assessments:
 - (a) all property dedicated to and accepted by any governmental authority or public utility, including, without limitation, public schools, public streets, public parks, roads, rights-of-way, streets and easements;
 - (b) all property owned by non-profit organizations and restricted for use as private schools or churches; provided, however, the availability of the exemption for such non-profit organizations is contingent upon prior approval by the Board; and
 - (c) all property owned by the Declarant.
- 4.12 <u>Waiver of Assessments</u>. The Declarant and/or the Board reserves the right to waive any assessment as may come due from an Owner for any reason.

ARTICLE V Maintenance; Conveyance of Common Area by Declarant to Association

5.1 <u>Association's Maintenance Responsibility</u>. The Association shall maintain and keep in good repair the Common Area. This maintenance shall include, without limitation, maintenance, repair, and replacement, subject to any insurance then in effect, of all landscaping and improvements situated on the Common Area.

The foregoing maintenance costs shall be assessed as a part of the Assessments as determined by the Board in accordance with this Declaration and the Bylaws.

5.2 Owner's Maintenance Responsibility. Each Owner shall maintain or cause to be maintained in a safe, clean and attractive condition all property subject to this Declaration which is owned directly or indirectly by such Owner in a manner consistent with this Declaration. Such maintenance obligation shall include, without limitation, the following: Prompt removal of all litter, trash, refuse, and waste; lawn mowing on a regular basis; tree and shrub pruning; watering landscaped areas; keeping improvements, exterior lighting, and maintenance facilities in good repair and working order; keeping lawn and garden areas alive, free of weeds, and attractive; keeping driveways in good repair; complying with all governmental health and police requirements; and repair of exterior damages to improvements.

In the event that the Board determines that (a) any Owner or designee of the Owner, as designee is defined below, has failed or refused to discharge properly his obligations with regard to the maintenance, repair or replacement of items for which he is responsible hereunder; or (b) that the need for maintenance, repair, or replacement, which is the responsibility of the Association hereunder, is caused through the willful or negligent act of an Owner, his or her family, guests, lessees, invitees, or designee then, the Association may perform the repair, replacement or maintenance and shall, except in the event of any emergency situation, give the Owner or designee written notice of the Association's intent to provide such necessary maintenance, repair, or replacement, at the Owner's or the Owner's designee's sole cost and expense. The notice shall set forth with reasonable particularity the maintenance, repairs, or replacement deemed necessary. The Owner or his designee shall have ten (10) days within which to complete such maintenance, repair, or replacement, or, in the event that such maintenance, repair, or replacement is not capable of completion within a ten (10) day period, to commence such work which shall be completed within a reasonable time. If any Owner does not comply with the provisions hereof, the Association may provide any such maintenance, repair, or replacement at Owner's sole cost and expense, and all costs shall be treated as a specific assessment against the Owner and the property owned by the Owner.

5.3 Party Walls and Party Fences. Each wall or fence built as a part of the original construction of the Residences which shall serve and separate any two (2) adjoining Residences shall constitute a party wall or fence and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this

Section, the general rules of law regarding party walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto.

The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall or fence shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall or fence in equal proportions.

In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall or fence, or under the provisions of this Section, each party shall appoint one (1) arbitrator. Should any party refuse to appoint an arbitrator within ten (10) days after written request therefor by the Board, the Board shall appoint an arbitrator for the refusing party. The arbitrators thus appointed shall appoint one (1) additional arbitrator and the decision by a majority of all three (3) arbitrators shall be binding upon the parties and shall be a condition precedent to any right of legal action that either party may have against the other.

- 5.4 <u>Conveyance of Common Area by Declarant to Association</u>. The Declarant may transfer or convey to the Association any personal property and any improved or unimproved real property, leasehold, easement, or other property interest which is or may be subjected to the terms of this Declaration. Such conveyance shall be accepted by the Association, and the property shall thereafter be Common Area to be maintained by the Association. Declarant shall have the right, without limitation, to include Lakes and Dams in the property that may be conveyed by Declarant and which shall be accepted by the Association.
- 5.5 <u>Additional Improvements</u>. Declarant shall not be required to make any improvements whatsoever to property to be conveyed and accepted pursuant to this Section.

ARTICLE VI Use Restrictions and Rules

- 6.1. General. This Article, beginning at Section 6.2, sets out certain use restrictions which must be complied with by all Owners and Occupants. These use restrictions may only be amended in the manner provided in Article X, Section 10.4, hereof regarding amendment of this Declaration. In addition, the Board, by a two-thirds (2/3) vote, may, from time to time, without consent of the Members, promulgate, modify, or delete other use restrictions and rules and regulations applicable to the Community not in conflict with Article VI, Sections 6.2 through 6.34 set forth hereinbelow. Such use restrictions and rules shall be distributed to all Owners and Occupants prior to the date that they are to become effective and shall thereafter be binding upon all Owners and Occupants until and unless overruled, canceled, or modified in a regular or special meeting by a Majority of the total Association vote entitled to vote thereon and, so long as the Declarant has an option to unilaterally subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, the consent of Declarant.
- 6.2. <u>Residential Use</u>. All Lots shall be used for single-family residential purposes exclusively. No business or business activity shall be carried on in or upon any Lot at any time.

Leasing of a Lot shall not be considered a business or business activity. No structure of a temporary character including, without limitation, a trailer, tent, shack, garage, barn or other outbuilding shall be used on any Lot at any time as a residence, either temporarily or permanently. Declarant shall be allowed to have and operate business out of a model home in the subdivision as long as Declarant owns at least one lot in the subdivision.

- 6.3. Signs. No signs, written displays or visual displays shall be placed in the front yard of a Lot, or within view of the roadways, which contain language or graphic depictions which are profane, obscene, or calculated to harass or denigrate any person because of his or her race, sex, religion or national origin, except that this provision shall not be construed to restrict or prevent the placement of reasonable campaign signs pertaining to candidates or referenda to be elected or decided by city, county, state or national election, nor shall this provision be construed to prevent or restrict the placement of reasonable signs pertaining to the sale, improvement or repair of the dwelling located on the Lot. Declarant, shall maintain marketing signs as it deems necessary on surrounding property owned by Declarant, until such time as Declarant, sells and conveys such property. Declarant shall be allowed to place signage on lots and entrances without restrictions as long as Declarant owns at least one lot in the subdivision.
- 6.4. <u>Vehicles</u>. The term "vehicles," as used herein, shall include, without limitation, motor homes, boats, trailers, motorcycles, minibikes, scooters, go-carts, trucks, campers, buses, vans, recreational vehicles, tractors, mowers and automobiles. All vehicles shall be parked within garages, driveways or other approved areas. Street parking is prohibited.

No towed vehicle, boat, recreational vehicle, motor home, tractor, mower or mobile home shall be temporarily kept or stored in the Community for any period in excess of three (3) days unless kept in a garage. Trucks with mounted campers which are an Owner's or occupant's primary means of transportation shall not be considered recreational vehicles, provided they are used on a regular basis for transportation and the camper is stored out of public view upon removal. No eighteen-wheel trucks or the cabs of such trucks shall be parked, kept or stored within the Community, and if so parked, kept, or stored shall be considered a nuisance and may be removed from the Community.

No motorized vehicles shall be permitted on pathways or unpaved Common Areas except for public safety vehicles.

No inoperable or "junk" vehicles shall be kept or stored in the Community.

All corner Lot Residences shall have a side entry garage.

Garage doors, if any, shall be kept closed at all times, except during times of ingress and egress from the garage.

6.5. Leasing. Lots may be leased for residential purposes only. All leases shall have a

minimum term of six (6) months. All leases shall require, without limitation, that the tenant acknowledge receipt of a copy of the Declaration. The lease shall also obligate the tenant to comply with the foregoing.

- 6.6. Occupants Bound. All provisions of the Declaration or design guidelines promulgated pursuant thereto which govern the conduct of Owners and which provide for sanctions against Owners shall also apply to all Occupants even though Occupants are not specifically mentioned.
- 6.7. Animals and Pets. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind may be raised, bred, kept, or permitted on any Lot, with the exception of dogs, cats, or other usual and common household pets in a reasonable number. Chainlink pet kennels or pens are prohibited unless located behind an approved privacy fence or shall be located or screened as to be concealed from view of neighboring streets and property.
- Nuisance. It shall be the responsibility of each Owner and Occupant to prevent the development of any unclean, unhealthy, unsightly, or unkempt condition on his or her property: No building shall be permitted to stand with its exterior in an unfinished condition for longer than three (3) months after commencement of construction. No property within the Community shall be used, in whole or in part, for the storage of any property or thing that will cause such Lot to appear to be in an unclean or untidy condition or that will be obnoxious to the eye; nor shall any substance, thing, or material be kept that will emit foul or obnoxious odors or that will cause any noise or other condition that will or might disturb the peace, quiet, safety, comfort, or serenity of the Occupants of surrounding property. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on within the Community, nor shall anything be done tending to cause embarrassment, discomfort, annoyance, or nuisance to any person using any property within the Community. There shall not be maintained any plants or animals or device or thing of any sort whose activities or existence in any way is noxious, dangerous, unsightly, unpleasant, or of a nature as may diminish or destroy the enjoyment of the Community. Basketball goals are prohibited from being attached to the front of residences; basketball goals or other sports equipment must be contained on the Owner's property and may not be visible from the street. Grass should not exceed eight (8) inches in height. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no speaker, horn, whistle, siren, bell, amplifier or other sound device, except such devices as may be used exclusively for security purposes, shall be located, installed or maintained upon the exterior of any Lot unless required by law.
- 6.9. <u>Unsightly or Unkempt Conditions</u>. The pursuit of hobbies or other activities, including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the assembly and disassembly of motor vehicles and other mechanical devices, which might tend to cause disorderly, unsightly, or unkempt conditions, shall not be pursued or undertaken in any part of the Community.

- 6.10. Architectural Standards. No construction, alteration, addition, or erection of any nature whatsoever shall be commenced or placed upon any part of the Community, except such as is in accordance with the Declaration, or as is otherwise expressly permitted herein. This includes out buildings and storage sheds. No construction, alteration, addition, or erection shall be made unless and until plans and specifications showing at least the nature, kind, shape, height, color, materials and location shall have been submitted in writing to and approved by (1) Declarant, or (2) the Architectural Control Committee (A.C.C.) established upon the termination of the rights of the Declarant herein. Any construction, alteration, addition, erection, out building, etc. shall be in harmony with the Community and the home. Metal roofs are prohibited until its rights and obligations are terminated, Declarant shall have the sole authority to act as the A.C.C. and its approval is required for any exterior construction, addition, erection, or alteration within the Community under the terms of this section. Note that plans and specifications are not approved for engineering or structural design or quality of materials, and by approving such plans and specifications neither the A.C.C., Declarant, nor the members thereof assume liability or responsibility therefore, nor for any defect in any structure constructed from such plans and specifications. Declarant shall have architectural approval without further approval or fees on all lots owned by Declarant.
- 6.11. Antennas. No exterior antennas of any kind shall be placed, allowed, or maintained upon any portion of the Community, including any Lot, without the prior written consent of Declarant, or its designee. No free standing antennas whatsoever shall be placed on any Lot including, without limitation, satellite dishes. However, the Board reserves the right to (but shall not be obligated to) erect a master antenna, satellite dish or other similar master system for the benefit of the entire Community. The Declarant or its designee may approve the installation of small satellite dishes or radio antennas which do not protrude above the roof line of the Residence located on the Lot at its highest point and are not visible from the street in front of the Lot. Each Owner and Occupant acknowledges that this provision benefits all Owners and Occupants and each Owner and Occupant agrees to comply with this provision despite the fact that the erection of an outdoor antenna or similar device would be the most cost-effective way to transmit or receive the signals sought to be transmitted or received.
- 6.12. <u>Tree Removal</u>. No trees shall be removed without the express consent of Declarant, or its designee, except for (a) diseased or dead trees; (b) trees needing to be removed to promote the growth of other trees; or (c) for safety reasons.
- 6.13. <u>Drainage</u>. Catch basins and drainage areas are for the purpose of natural flow of water only. No obstructions or debris shall be placed in these areas. No Owner or occupant of a Lot may obstruct or re-channel the drainage flows after location and installation of drainage swales, storm sewers, or storm drains. Declarant hereby reserves a perpetual easement across all Community property for the purpose of altering drainage and water flow. Rights exercised pursuant to such reserved easement shall be exercised with a minimum of interference to the quiet enjoyment of affected property, reasonable steps shall be taken to protect such property, and damage shall be repaired by the Person causing the damage at its sole expense.

- 6.14. Sight Distance at Intersections. No fences, wall, hedge, or shrub planting which obstructs sight lines at elevations between two (2) and six (6) feet above the roadways shall be placed or permitted to remain on any corner Lot within the triangular area formed by the street property lines and a line connecting them at points twenty-five (25) feet from the intersection of the street lines, or in the case of a rounded property corner from the intersection of the street property lines extended. The same sight line limitations shall apply on any Lot within ten (10) feet from the intersection of a street property line with the edge of a driveway or alley pavement. No tree shall be permitted to remain within such distances of such intersections unless the foliage line is maintained at sufficient height to prevent obstruction of such sight lines.
- 6.15. Clotheslines, Garbage Cans, Woodpiles, Etc. All clotheslines, garbage cans, woodpiles, swimming pool pumps, filters and related equipment and other similar items shall be located or screened so as to be concealed from view of neighboring streets and property. All construction debris, rubbish, trash, and garbage shall be regularly removed and shall not be allowed to accumulate. Declarant, however, hereby expressly reserves the right to dump and bury rocks and trees on property within the Community as needed for efficient construction and to allow the developer to bury rocks and trees removed from a building site on such building site. Trash, garbage, debris, or other waste matter of any kind may not be burned within the Community.
- 6.16. <u>Subdivision of Lot</u>. No Lot shall be subdivided or its boundary lines changed except with the prior written approval of Declarant or its designee. Declarant, however, hereby expressly reserves the right to alter any Lot or Lots owned by Declarant. Any such division or boundary line change shall not be in violation of the applicable subdivision and zoning regulations.
- 6.17. <u>Guns</u>. The use of firearms in the Community is not permitted. The term "firearms" shall include "BB" guns, pellet guns, paintball guns, airsoft guns and small firearms of all types.
- 6.18. <u>Fences</u>. No fence or fencing-type barrier of any kind shall be placed, erected, allowed, or maintained upon any portion of the Community, including any Lot, without the prior written consent of Declarant or the Architectural Control Committee. The Architectural Control Committee may issue guidelines detailing acceptable fence styles or specifications.

It is the responsibility of each Owner to maintain fences located along their Lot lines, except where the fence is located between lots, then, it is the responsibility of each Owner to pay one-half (½) the cost of maintenance of said fence. Any damage done to the fencing shall be repaired solely at the expense of the Owner, who, or whose agents or invitees, caused such damage.

Fences will be compatible with the home. No fence will be higher than six feet from the ground level to the top of the fence except by approval by Declarant. The fence must be finished

with an approved paint or opaque stain color (approved by Declarant) and maintained in a satisfactory manner. No chain link, vinyl coated, or rough sawn fence will be allowed. Fences, regardless of construction, will not be permitted any nearer to front lot line than the center side of the dwelling.

Lots 70, 71 and 72 in Phase 3 of Park Place Subdivision shall be required to install a six foot tall wood fence and landscape buffer of evergreen trees on the rear of each Lot to screen the utility sub-station.

- 6.19. <u>Air Conditioning Units</u>. Except as may be permitted by Declarant, no window air conditioning units may be installed. No air conditioning apparatus or unsightly projection shall be attached to the front of any residence.
- 6.20. <u>Artificial Vegetation</u>, <u>Exterior Sculpture</u>, <u>and Similar Items</u>. No artificial vegetation shall be permitted on the exterior of any property. Exterior sculpture, fountains, flags, and similar items must be approved by the Declarant or the Architectural Control Committee, except a reasonable pole for the display of the flag of our country does not require such approval.
- 6.21. <u>Energy Conservation Equipment</u>. No solar energy collector panels or attendant hardware, windmills or other energy conservation equipment shall be constructed or installed unless they are an integral and harmonious part of the architectural design of a structure, as determined in the sole discretion of Declarant.
- 6.22. <u>Above Ground Swimming Pool</u>. Except as may be permitted by Declarant, above ground swimming pools shall not be erected.
 - 6.23. <u>Lighting</u>. Exterior lighting shall be reasonable.
- 6.24. <u>Lakes or Ponds</u>. The Community shall maintain ponds constructed by Declarant in Common Property. Any other ponds must be approved by Declarant and maintained by the individual lot owners.
- 6.25. <u>Landscaping</u>. The front, side and rear yard of each Lot shall be sodded, except for areas designated for shrubs. Shrubs should be well distributed. Each Owner must maintain his lawn in a good condition and must not allow law or plantings to deteriorate.
- 6.26. Exteriors. All four exterior elevations must be primarily brick or stone. No vinyl or foundry siding shall be allowed on vertical exterior walls. Siding in the gables and/or accent for porches must be masonry up to at least thirty-six inches above the finished floor elevation. No "tunnel" front door entrances with a depth of more than eight feet shall be allowed. Except as may be permitted by Declarant, the exterior of all improvements including, without limitation, residences must be repainted in a color used in the original construction of residences within the Community. All wood portions of the exteriors must be painted or stained. No Owner shall

change the roof type, color of shingles, brick type, color of brick, shutter color or front door color without the prior written consent of Declarant.

- 6.27. Windows and Window Coverings. Two-story and one and one half-story Residences may not have any windows on the second floor on the side of the Residence facing the eight foot side setback. All bathroom windows on the side of a Residence facing the eightfoot side setback shall be a maximum of four feet by four feet obscured glass or a transom window no more than twelve inches tall and lo longer than thirty-six inches and at a height no lower than six feet eight inches from the finished floor level. The portion of all window coverings visible from the exterior of any residence shall be white or off-white unless otherwise prior approved by Declarant.
- 6.28. Minimum Building Size and Roof Pitch. All Residences shall contain a minimum of heated living space which space shall specifically exclude, without limitation, open porches, garages and unfinished storage areas as follows: (i) 1,800 square feet for all corner Lot Residences; and (ii) 1,645 square feet for all other Residences, whether a one-story or two-story residence. All homes shall be constructed with 8/12 roof pitch or greater.
- 6.29. <u>Setback Lines</u>. No building shall be located on any Lot nearer to the front Lot line or nearer to the side and rear Lot lines than the minimum building setback lines required by all applicable Zoning Ordinances. In no event shall any building upon any Lot be located nearer than as allowed by any applicable Zoning Ordinances.
- 6.30. <u>Mailboxes</u>. All mailboxes, erected on any Lot, must conform to one standard design. A design will be provided and approved by Declarant and such design will be made available to the Owner upon approval of building plans for the Lot by Declarant.
- 6.31. Storage Tanks. No above ground storage tank shall be permitted on any Lot without the prior written consent of Declarant.
- 6.32 <u>Accessory Buildings</u>. One (1) accessory building may be erected, placed or set on any Lot if such structure is:
 - (a) No larger than 8' x 10 in size;
 - (b) Located upon the back yard of such Lot;
 - (c) Enclosed on all sides by a wooden fence of six (6) feet in height;
 - (d) Of the same architecture, character and materials of the Home located on such Lot; and
 - (e) Color, style and location of accessory building must be approved by the Architectural Review Committee. No barn style or plastic assessor buildings will be allowed.

- 6.33. <u>Gardens</u>. No vegetable gardens, compost gardens, greenhouses or other food source planting shall be allowed in the front of a line drawn parallel with the front of any residence on any Lot.
- 6.34. Architectural Control Committee. All rights, responsibilities specifically reserved or imposed upon Declarant, or its representative under the terms of these restrictions, or those which exist by virtue of Declarant, being an owner of surrounding property shall terminate upon the filing by Declarant, of written notice to that effect in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Limestone County, Alabama. Thereafter, approval of the Declarant or the Architectural Control Committee shall not be required unless within sixty (60) days of the filing of said notice by Declarant, a majority of the record title holders of the Owners shall file a written instrument in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Limestone County, Alabama, designating a committee of at least three (3) representatives to act as an Architectural Control Committee which shall exercise all of the approval responsibilities of Declarant, herein. The duties and responsibilities of the Architectural Control Committee shall be subordinate and subject to the requirements of any zoning ordinance applicable to lots in the subdivision. The Architectural Control Committee shall have no authority to initiate or prevent any action taken to bring the subdivision or any Lot therein into compliance with any applicable zoning ordinance. All written notices to the Architectural Control Committee are to be mailed or hand delivered at 7800 Madison Blvd., Suite 308, Madison, Alabama, 35758.
- 6.35. Approvals. Declarant's approval as required by any of the terms and conditions of these covenants and restrictions shall be in writing. In the event Declarant or its representative shall fail to approve or disapprove any request within thirty (30) days after such request has been made in writing, approval shall not be required and the related covenants and restrictions shall be deemed to have been fully complied with and the approval of Declarant can be presumed. Failure of Declarant, to approve or disapprove the building plans and specifications in writing shall not in any way mitigate either the requirement to submit or the right of Declarant to approve or disapprove such plans and specifications in subsequent cases. Declarant shall have architectural approval without further approval or fees on all lots owned by Declarant.
- 6.36 <u>Right of Board to Waive Use Restrictions and Rules</u>. It is expressly provided that the Architectural Review Committee or the Board shall have the power and authority to waive the requirement or enforcement of any of the use or restrictive covenants as set forth herein. The Declarant recognizes that, from time to time, because of unforeseen circumstances, an Owner or Residence may not be capable of strictly complying with the covenants and restrictions contained herein, and, therefore, due consideration must be given because of such unforseen circumstances. The Architectural Review Committee or the Board may consider such waiver on a case by case basis.

ARTICLE VII Insurance and Casualty Losses

- 7.1 <u>Insurance.</u> The Board of Directors or its duly authorized agent shall have the authority to and shall obtain insurance for all insurable improvements on the Common Area in such amounts as the Board of Directors deems necessary.
- 7.2 Property Insured By Association; Damage and Destruction. Immediately after the damage or destruction by fire or other casualty to all or any portion of any improvement covered by insurance written in the name of the Association, the Board or its duly authorized agent shall proceed with the filing and adjustment of all claims arising under such insurance and obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction of the damaged or destroyed property. Repair or reconstruction, as used in this paragraph, means repairing or restoring the property to substantially the same condition and location that existed prior to the fire or other casualty.

Any damage or destruction shall be repaired or reconstructed unless, within sixty (60) days after the casualty, at least sixty-six percent (66%) of the total Association vote entitled to vote thereon, the Owner(s) of the damaged property, if any, and the Declarant otherwise agree, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof. If for any reason either the amount of the insurance proceeds to be paid as a result of such damage or destruction, or reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction, or both, are not made available to the Association within such period, then the period shall be extended until such information shall be made available; provided, however such extension shall not exceed one hundred and twenty (120) days. No Mortgagee shall have the right to participate in the determination of whether damage or destruction shall be repaired or reconstructed.

If the damage or destruction for which the insurance proceeds are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed and such proceeds are not sufficient to defray the cost thereof, the Board shall, without the necessity of a vote of the Members, levy a Specific Assessment against all Owners. Additional Specific Assessments may be made in like manner at any time during or following the completion of any repair or reconstruction. If the funds are available from insurance exceed the costs or repair or reconstruction or if the improvements are not repaired or reconstructed, such excess shall be deposited to the benefit of the Association.

In the event that it should be determined by the Association in the manner described above that the damage or destruction shall not be repaired or reconstructed and no alternative improvements are authorized, then and in that event the property shall be restored to its natural state and maintained as an undeveloped portion of the Community in a neat and attractive condition.

- 7.3 Property Insured by Owners; Damage and Destruction. By virtue of taking title to property within the Community, each Owner covenants and agrees with all other Owners and with the Association that each individual Owner shall carry casualty insurance insuring their Residence for its full appraised value and for casualty loss as may be defined by the insurance company as the Owner may choose. Each individual Owner further covenants and agrees that in the event of a partial loss of damage and destruction resulting in less than total destruction, the individual Owner shall proceed promptly to repair or to reconstruct the damaged structure in a manner consistent with the original construction. In the event that the structure is totally destroyed and the individual Owner determines not to rebuild or to reconstruct, the individual Owner shall clear the Residence of all debris and return it to substantially the natural state in which it existed prior to the beginning of construction.
- 7.4 <u>Insurance Deductible</u>. The deductible for any casualty insurance policy carried by the Association shall, in the event of damage or destruction, be allocated among the Persons who are responsible hereunder, or under any declaration or contract requiring the Association to obtain such insurance, for maintenance of the damaged or destroyed property.

ARTICLE VIII Annexation of Additional Property

8.1 <u>Unilateral Annexation by Declarant</u>. As the owner thereof or, if not the owner, with the consent of the owner thereof, Declarant shall have the unilateral right, privilege, and option from time to time at any time until ten (10) years after the recording of this Declaration to subject all or any portion of the real property adjacent and/or contiguous to the platted subdivision of Park Place to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association by filing for record a Supplementary Declaration in respect to the property being annexed. Any such annexation shall be effective upon the filing for record of such Supplementary Declaration unless otherwise provided therein.

The rights reserved unto Declarant to subject additional land to the Declaration shall not be implied or construed so as to impose any obligation upon Declarant to subject any of such additional land to this Declaration or to the jurisdiction of the Association. If such additional land is not subject to this Declaration, Declarant's reserved rights shall not impose any obligation on Declarant to impose any covenants and restrictions similar to those contained herein upon such additional land nor shall such rights in any manner limit or restrict the use to which such additional land may be put by Declarant or any subsequent owner thereof, whether such uses are consistent with the covenants and restrictions imposed hereby or not.

ARTICLE IX <u>Easements</u>

9.1 <u>Easements for Encroachment and Overhang</u>. There shall be reciprocal appurtenant easements for encroachment and overhang as between each Residence and such portion or

portions of the Common Area adjacent thereto or as between adjacent Residences due to the placement or settling or shifting of the improvements constructed, reconstructed, or altered thereon (in accordance with the terms of this Declaration) to a distance of not more than five (5) feet, as measured from any point on the common boundary between each Residence and the adjacent portion of the Common Area or as between adjacent Residences, as the case may be, along a line perpendicular to such boundary at such point; provided, however, in no event shall an easement for encroachment exist if such encroachment occurred due to willful conduct on the part of an Owner, Occupant, or the Association.

- 9.2 <u>Easements for Use and Enjoyment of Common Area</u>. Every Member shall have a right and easement of ingress and egress, use and enjoyment in and to the Common Area which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to his property, subject to the following provisions:
 - (a) the right of the Board to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any portion of the Common Area, including, without limitation, swimming pools, to limit the number of guests who may use the Common Area, to allow Persons who are not Members, such as Persons living or working in the vicinity of the Community, to use the Common Area on a regular or temporary basis and to charge or not charge a user fee therefor, and to provide for the exclusive use and enjoyment of specific portions thereof at certain designated times by an Owner, his family, tenants, guests, Occupants, and invitees;
 - (b) the right of the Board to suspend the voting rights of an Owner and Occupant and the right of an Owner and Occupant to use the Common Area recreational facilities in the Community, if any, for any period during which any assessment which is hereby provided for remains unpaid, and, for a reasonable period of time for an infraction of the Declaration, Bylaws, use restrictions, rules and regulations or design guidelines;
 - (c) the right of the Board to borrow money for the purpose of improving the Common Area, or any portion thereof, or for construction, repairing or improving any facilities located or to be located thereon, and give as security for the payment of any such loan a Mortgage conveying all or any portion of the Common Area; provided, however, the lien and encumbrance of any such Mortgage given shall be subject and subordinate to any rights, interests, options, easements and privileges herein reserved or established for the benefit of Declarant, or any Residence or Owner, or the holder of any Mortgage, irrespective of when executed, given by Declarant or any Owner encumbering any Residence or other property located within the Community (Any provision in this Declaration or in any such Mortgage given by the Board to the contrary notwithstanding, the exercise of any rights therein by the holder thereof in the event of a default thereunder shall not cancel or terminate any rights, easements or

privileges herein reserved or established for the benefit of Declarant, or any Residence or Owner, or the holder of any Mortgage, irrespective of when executed, given by Declarant or any Owner encumbering any Residence or other property located within the Community); and

(d) the right of the Board to dedicate or transfer all or any portion of the Common Area subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Owners. No such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless an instrument agreeing to such dedication or transfer has been approved by at least a Majority of the Association vote present, in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for such purpose (or, if a meeting is not called, upon the affirmative vote of at least a Majority of the votes cast in a referendum on the issue) and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, by the Declarant.

An Owner's right of use and enjoyment in and to the Common Area and facilities deemed to have made a delegation of all such rights (except for the right of ingress and egress to the Owner's property) to the Occupants of any leased Residence.

Upon the affirmative vote of the Majority of the Association vote present, in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for such purpose (or, if a meeting is not called, upon the affirmative vote of at least a Majority of the votes cast in a referendum on the issue) and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional Property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, the consent of Declarant, the Board may alter the use of any Common Area. For example, and by way of illustration and not limitation, the Board may convert tennis courts into a basketball court or vice versa.

An Owner's right of use and enjoyment in and to the Common Area and facilities located thereon shall not give any Owner the right of ingress or egress across any Residence to obtain access to such Common Area.

9.3 Reserved Easement for the Provision of Services to the Community. There is hereby reserved to the Declarant, its successors and assigns blanket easements upon, across, above and under all property within the Community for access, ingress, egress, installation, repairing, replacing, maintaining, and removing rights-of-way, drainage facilities, floodway easements, and all utilities serving the Community or any portion thereof, including, but not limited to, gas, water, sanitary sewer, telephone and electricity, and any other similar service such as, but not limited to, a television antenna system, cable television system, video system, or security system which the Declarant might decide to have installed to serve the Community or any portion thereof. It shall be expressly permissible for the Declarant and its successors and assigns to install, repair, replace, maintain, and remove or to authorize the installation, replacement, maintenance, or removal of such wires, conduits, cables and other equipment related to the providing of any such utility or service. Declarant and its successors and assigns shall have full

rights of ingress and egress at all times over all portions of the Community for the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, or removal of any of the foregoing utilities or services and shall have the right to remove any unauthorized obstruction placed in or on any of the foregoing easements that would, in the sole discretion of Declarant or its successors and assigns, interfere with the use of the above installation of the foregoing utilities or services. In no event shall the foregoing prohibit paving or landscaping within such easements. Declarant shall have the right to assign and convey, in whole or in part, the easements reserved by it hereunder to one or more public utility companies, quasi-public service companies, or relevant governmental authorities. All utilities except drainage installed within the above described easements shall be installed underground. This reserved easement may be assigned by Declarant by written instrument to the Association, and the Association shall accept such assignment upon such terms and conditions as are acceptable to Declarant. Rights exercised pursuant to such reserved easements shall be exercised with a minimum of interference to the quiet enjoyment of affected property, reasonable steps shall be taken to protect such property, and damage shall be repaired by the Person causing the damage at its sole expense.

9.4 <u>Easement for Entry</u>. In addition to the right of the Board to exercise self-help as provided in Section 10.2, hereof, the Board shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to enter upon any property within the Community for emergency, security, and safety, which right may be exercised by the manager, and all policemen, firemen, ambulance personnel, and similar emergency personnel in the performance of their respective duties, Except in an emergency situation, entry shall only be during reasonable hours and after notice to the Owner, and the entering party shall be responsible for any damage caused. It is intended that this right of entry shall include the right of the Board to enter to cure any condition which may increase the possibility of a fire, slope erosion, or other hazard in the event an Owner or Occupant fails or refuses to cure the condition upon request by the Board.

ARTICLE X General Provisions

10.1 Enforcement. Each Owner and every Occupant shall comply strictly with the By-Laws, the rules and regulations, the use restrictions and with the design guidelines, all as may be amended or modified form time to time, and with the covenants, conditions, and restrictions set forth in this Declaration, as may be amended from time to time, and in the deed to his or her property within the Community, if any. The Board may impose fines or other sanctions, which shall be collected as provided herein for the collection of assessments. Failure to comply with this Declaration, the Bylaws, the rules and regulations, use restrictions, or design guidelines shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due for damages or injunctive relief, or both, maintainable by the Board, on behalf of the Association, or, in a proper case, by an aggrieved Owner or Occupant. Failure by the Board or any Owner or Occupant to enforce any of the foregoing shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter. The Board shall have the right to record in the appropriate land records a notice against the Owner who is responsible (or whose Occupants are responsible) for violating the foregoing.

- 10.2 <u>Self-Help</u>. In addition to any other remedies provided for herein, the Board or its duly authorized agent shall have the power to enter upon a Residence or any portion of the Community to abate or remove, using such force as may be reasonably necessary, any erection, thing or condition which violates this Declaration, the Bylaws, the rules and regulations, the use restrictions, or the design guidelines. Except in the case of emergency situations and towing, the Board shall give the violating Owner ten (10) days' prior written notice of its intent to exercise self-help. All costs incurred shall be assessed against the violating Owner and shall be collected as provided for herein for the collection of assessments.
- shall be and remain in effect perpetually to the extent permitted by law; provided, however, should any provision of Alabama law now or hereafter in effect limit the period during which covenants restricting land to certain uses may run, any provisions of this Declaration affected thereby shall run with and bind the land so long as permitted by such law; and such provisions shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years or such shorter period as may be allowed by law, unless such extension is disapproved at a meeting duly called for such purpose by at least a Majority of the Association vote (or, if a meeting is not called, upon the affirmative vote of at least a Majority of the Association votes as recorded by a referendum on the issue) and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional Property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, the written consent of the Declarant. Such meeting or referendum must be held and a written instrument reflecting disapproval must be recorded within the year immediately preceding the beginning of a renewal period. Every purchaser or grantee of any interest in any real property agrees that such provisions of this Declaration may be extended and renewed as provided in this Section.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, these covenants and restrictions shall remain in full force and effect so long as there remains Common Area.

10.4 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended unilaterally at any time and from time to time by Declarant (a) if such amendment is necessary to bring any provision hereof into compliance with any applicable governmental statute, rules, or regulation or judicial determination which shall be in conflict therewith; (b) if such amendment is necessary to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance coverage with respect to the Residences subject to this Declaration; (c) if such amendment is required by an institutional or governmental lender or purchaser of Mortgage loans, including for example without limitation the Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, or a State or National Bank, to enable such lender or purchaser to make or purchase Mortgage loans on the Residences subject to this Declaration; or (d) if such amendment is necessary to enable any governmental agency or reputable private insurance company to insure Mortgage loans on the Residences subject to this Declaration; provided, however, any such amendment shall not adversely affect the title to any Owner's Property unless any such Owner shall consent thereto in writing. Further, so long as Declarant has the right unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration for any other purpose; provided, however, any such amendment shall not adversely

affect the fee simple title to the property of any Owner without the consent of the affected Owner or Occupant.

In addition to the above, this Declaration may be amended upon the affirmative vote or written consent, or any combination thereof, of at least a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the total Association vote entitled to vote thereon or three-fourths (3/4) of the Board and the Declarant, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof. In the event of a conflict between the Board and the Association, the Board's decision controls. A meeting may be called (but shall not be required to be called) to consider and vote, upon any amendment. Amendments to this Declaration shall become effective upon recordation, unless a later effective date is specified therein.

Any procedural challenge to an amendment must be made within six (6) months of its recordation. In no event shall a change of conditions or circumstances operate to amend any provisions of the Declaration or Bylaws.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 10.4, any amendments to Article V, Section 5.1, which affect the maintenance responsibilities for the Common Area shall be approved by the City of Athens, Alabama.

- 10.5 <u>Partition</u>. The Common Area shall remain undivided, and no Owner nor any other Person shall bring any action for partition or division of the whole or any part thereof without the written consent of all Owners of all portions of the property located within the Community, the written consent of all holders of all Mortgages encumbering any portion of the property located within the Community, and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII hereof, the consent of the Declarant.
- 10.6. <u>Gender and Grammar</u>. The singular, wherever used herein, shall be construed to mean the plural, when applicable, and the use of the masculine pronoun shall include the neuter and feminine.
- 10.7 <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Declaration shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid, but if the application of any provision of this Declaration to any Person or to any property shall be prohibited or held invalid, such prohibition or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions or the application of any provision which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and, to this end, the provisions of this Declaration are declared to be severable.
- 10.8 <u>Captions</u>. The captions of each Article and Section hereof, as to the contents of each Article and Section, are inserted only for convenience and are in no way to be construed as defining, limiting extending, or otherwise modifying or adding to the particular Article or Section to which they refer.

- 10.9 Perpetuities. If any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, or other provisions of this Declaration shall be unlawful, void, or voidable for violation of the rule against perpetuities, then such provisions shall continue only until twenty-one (21) years after the death of the last survivor of the now living descendants of Elizabeth II, Queen of England.
- 10.10 Indemnification. The Association shall indemnify every officer and Director against any and all expenses, including attorney's fees, imposed upon or reasonably incurred by any officer or Director in connection with any action, suit, or other proceeding (including settlement of any suit or proceeding, if approved by the ten Board of Directors) to which he or she may be a party by reason of being or having been an officer or Director, the officers and Directors shall not be liable for any mistake of judgment, negligent or otherwise, except for their own individual willful misfeasance, malfeasance, misconduct, or bad faith. The officers and Directors shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract or other commitment made by them, in good faith, on behalf of the Association (except to the extent that such officers or Directors may also be members of the Association), and the Association shall indemnify and forever hold each such officer and Director free and harmless against any and all liability to other on account of any such contract or commitment. Any right to indemnification provided for herein shall not be exclusive of any other rights to which any officer or Director, or former officer or Director, may be entitled. The Association shall maintain adequate general liability and officers' and directors' liability insurance to fund this Obligation, if such coverage is reasonably available.
- 10.11 Audit. An audit of the accounts of the Association shall be made annually in such manner as the Board may decide. Upon written request of any institutional holder of a first Mortgage, such holder, upon payment of the costs associated therewith, shall be entitled to receive a copy of a financial statement within ninety (90) days of the date of the request.
- 10.12 Notice of Sale. If an Owner sells his or her Residence, the Owner shall give to the Board, in writing, the name of the purchaser of the Residence and such other information as the Board may reasonably require.
- 10.13 Estoppel Certificate. Upon the request of any Member, the Board or its designee shall furnish a written certificate signed by an officer or agent of the Association regarding unpaid assessments levied against that Member's property and any violations of the Declaration, By-Laws, use restrictions, rules and regulations, or design guidelines by any Owner or Occupant of such property. Such certificate shall bind the Association with respect to the foregoing matters. The Association may require the advance payment of a processing fee not to exceed Twenty-Five and No/100 Dollars (\$25.00) for the issuance of each such certificate.
- 10.14 Agreements. Subject to the prior approval of Declarant, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration as provided in Article VIII above, all agreements and determinations, including settlement agreements regarding litigation involving the Association, lawfully authorized by the Board shall be binding upon all

Owners, their heirs, legal representatives, successors, assigns, and others having an interest in the Community or the privilege of possession and enjoyment of any part of the Community.

- 10.15 Implied Rights. The Association may exercise any right or privilege given to it expressly by the Declaration, the Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation, any use restriction or rule, the design guidelines and every other right or privilege reasonably to be implied from the existence of any right or privilege given to it therein or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.
- 10.16 Deviations. The Board or its designee or the Declarant so long as the Declarant has an option to subject additional property to the Declaration as provided in Article VIII above, may, in the exercise of its discretion, permit deviations from the restrictions contained in this Declaration, the Bylaws, the rules and regulations, the use restrictions, and the design guidelines.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, have executed this instrument under seal this day of June 2020 day of June, 2020.

> DSLD HOMES (GULF COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF MADISON

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said county and state, hereby certify that ______, as Mangagt of DSLD HOMES (GULF Nate Marthous COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal this the Lim day of June, 2020.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 6 | 4 2029

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

All Lots as being shown on that certain Final Plat of Park Place Subdivision Addition No. 2.5 recorded June 28, 2019 in Plats Book J, Page 249 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended by Final Plat Park Place Addition No. 3 Re-Plat recorded February 12, 2020 in Plats Book J, Page 322 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama.

And

All Lots as being shown on that certain Final Plat of Park Place Subdivision Addition No. 3 recorded June 28, 2019 in Plats Book J, Page 250 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended by Final Plat Park Place Addition No. 3 Re-Plat recorded February 12, 2020 in Plats Book J, Page 322 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama.

XM 6.00 1.00

RLPY 2021 103700
Recorded In Above Book and Pase
09/20/2021 10:49:53 AM
Charles C. Woodroof
Judge of Probate
Limestone County, AL

STATE OF ALABAMA)

COUNTY OF LIMESTONE)

AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS FOR PARK PLACE SUBDIVISION PHASE 2 ½ and PHASE 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That whereas, on the July 10, 2020, DSLD HOMES (GULF COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Declarant"), did promulgate and file for record that certain DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS FOR PARK PLACE SUBDIVISION PHASE 2 ½ AND PHASE 3, which is recorded in RLPY 2020, Page 56203 in the Probate Records of Limestone County, Alabama, as amended (collectively, the "Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.04 of the Declaration, the Declaration may be amended unilaterally at any time and from time to time by Declarant; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned as Declarant with the full authority set forth in the Declaration desires to amend said Declaration to remove "Phase 2 ½" from the title of the document, and to modify Exhibit A to remove all property in Phase 2 ½.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable benefits received, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby release, terminate and vacate the Declaration as it relates Phase 2 ½, and that said Declaration shall no longer be of any force or effect against Phase 2 ½.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 10.04 of the Declaration, the undersigned Declarant, acting within the authority established by said Declaration, does hereby amend the Declaration as follows:

- 1. <u>Removal of the Property.</u> Declarant does by these presents remove Phase 2 ½ property from the applicability of the Declaration.
- 2. <u>Ratification.</u> All other provisions of the Declaration, as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect, except as specifically amended herein.
- 3. <u>Capitalized Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used herein and not specifically defined herein shall have the meaning as defined in the Declaration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these presents to be executed on this on this the 24° day of August, 2021.

DSLD HOMES (GULF COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

STATE OF ALABAMA MADISON COUNTY

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said county and state, hereby certify that 5tephanie Schrimsheras Manager of DSLD HOMES (GULF COAST), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal on this the 34 day of August, 2021.

Mona K White

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 9-22-21

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: Paul B. Seeley, Lanier Ford Shaver & Payne, P.C., 2101 West Clinton Ave., Ste. 102, Huntsville, AL 35805 (256) 535-1100